# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6948024

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST LIEN PATENT SECURITY INTERESTS RELEASE AGREEMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	09/30/2021	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARCLIN USA LLC
Street Address:	1000 HOLCOMB WOODS PARKWAY, SUITE 342
City:	ROSEWELL
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30076
Name:	ARCLIN SURFACES LLC
Street Address:	1000 HOLCOMB WOODS PARKWAY, SUITE 342
City:	ROSEWELL
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30076
Name:	ARCLIN CANADA HOLDINGS LTD.
Street Address:	1000 HOLCOMB WOODS PARKWAY, SUITE 342
City:	ROSEWELL
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30076

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7641826
Patent Number:	7468155
Patent Number:	5955203
Patent Number:	6846446
Patent Number:	6846447
Patent Number:	7128867
Patent Number:	6881814
Patent Number:	7141193
Patent Number:	7601398
Patent Number:	6489392

**PATENT** 

506901200 REEL: 057681 FRAME: 0696

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7893154	
Patent Number:	8133952	
Patent Number:	8808850	
Patent Number:	6942826	
Application Number:	14590348	
Application Number:	15347042	
Application Number:	15075256	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1487072 PAT 1L REL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA MARCUS
SIGNATURE:	/Anna Marcus/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2021

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=[Draft] ARCLIN - 1L Patent Security Interest Release with Cover Sheet#page3.tif source=[Draft] ARCLIN - 1L Patent Security Interest Release with Cover Sheet#page4.tif source=[Draft] ARCLIN - 1L Patent Security Interest Release with Cover Sheet#page5.tif source=[Draft] ARCLIN - 1L Patent Security Interest Release with Cover Sheet#page6.tif source=[Draft] ARCLIN - 1L Patent Security Interest Release with Cover Sheet#page7.tif source=[Draft] ARCLIN - 1L Patent Security Interest Release with Cover Sheet#page8.tif

## FIRST LIEN PATENT SECURITY INTERESTS RELEASE AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY INTERESTS RELEASE AGREEMENT (this "Release") dated as of September 30, 2021, is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as administrative agent and collateral agent (together with its successors in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of ARCLIN USA LLC, ARCLIN SURFACES LLC and ARCLIN CANADA HOLDINGS LTD. (successor to Arclin Canada Ltd./Arclin Canada Ltee) (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among LSF10 Cedar Guarantee Co, LP, a Bermuda limited partnership ("Parent"), LSF10 Cedar Investments, LP, a Bermuda limited partnership ("Holdings"), New Arclin U.S. Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation (as successor to Cedar US MergerCo, Inc., the "Borrower"), the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto as lenders and the Administrative Agent and that certain U.S. First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified or replaced from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among Parent, Holdings, the Borrower and each Subsidiary Guarantor in favor of the Administrative Agent, each Grantor executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, that certain First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2017 (as amended by the Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 24, 2021, the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including the IP Collateral set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2017 at Reel/Frame 041266/0192;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was amended on February 24, 2021;

WHEREAS, in accordance with that certain Payoff Letter dated September 30, 2021, the obligations secured by the IP Collateral have been repaid or otherwise satisfied to the extent set forth in such Payoff Letter; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent therefore agrees to release its security interest in and to each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

[[5711145]]

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent does hereby terminate the IP Security Agreement and the liens and security interest created thereunder and release and relinquish to the Grantors all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral set forth on Schedule A hereto, and all goodwill symbolized thereby, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such IP Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the IP Collateral, the Administrative Agent hereby re-transfers, re-conveys, and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office. The Administrative Agent shall take all further actions (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by each Grantor to effect the release and termination of the security interest in the IP Collateral and of the IP Security Agreement contemplated hereby.

SECTION 4. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[[5711145]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent

By: CVANAME: William O'Daly

Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: Nawshaer Safi Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page for First Lien Patent Security Agreement Release]

# SCHEDULE A

# $\underline{\textbf{PATENTS}}$

# **U.S. Patents:**

# All Credit Agreements:

<u>Patent</u> <u>Number</u>	Date of Patent Issuance	Application Status	<u>Title</u>	<u>Owner</u>
7641826	5-Jan-10	Granted	Methods for Monitoring Binder Mix Loading of Fiber Glass Mats	Arclin USA LLC
7468155	23-Dec-08	Granted	Spectroscopic Monitoring of Resin- Loading During Assembly of Engineered Wood Product	Arclin USA LLC
5955203	21-Sep-99	Granted	Resin-Coated Overlays for Solid Substrates	Arclin Surfaces LLC
6846446	25-Jan-05	Granted	NIR Spectroscopic Monitoring of Resin- Loading During Assembly of Engineered Wood Product	Arclin USA LLC
6846447	25-Jan-05	Granted	Methods for Monitoring Resin-Loading of Wood Materials and Engineered Wood Products	Arclin USA LLC
7128867	31-Oct-06	Granted	Methods for Monitoring Resin-Loading of Wood Materials and Engineered Wood Products	Arclin USA LLC
6881814	19-Apr-05	Granted	Borate Modified Phenolic Resin for Insulation Material	Arclin Canada Ltd (now known as Arclin Canada Holdings Ltd.)
7141193	28-Nov-06	Granted	Spectroscopic Monitoring of Resin Application Prior to Assembly of Composite Wood Veneer Product  Arclin USA LLC	
7601398	13-Oct-09	Granted	Resin Treatment of Fibrous Sheets	Arclin USA LLC
6489392	3-Dec-02	Granted	Foamed Resin Adhesive and the Use Thereof of Glueing Wood Based Panels and Boards	Arclin USA LLC
7893154	22-Feb-11	Granted	Renewable binder for nonwoven materials	Arclin USA LLC
8133952	13-Mar-12	Granted	Poly (vinyl alcohol)-based formaldhyde free curable aqueous composition	Arclin USA LLC
8808850	19-Aug-14	Granted	Water Resistant Intumescent Fire Retardant Coating	Arclin USA LLC
6942826	13-Sep-05	Granted	Spectroscopic Monitoring of Resin- Application Prior to Assembly of Composite Wood Veneer Product	Arclin USA LLC

[[5711145]]

Patent Application Number	Date of Patent Application	Application Status	<u>Title</u>	<u>Owner</u>
14/590,348	6-Jan-15		EXTRUDED RESORCINOL- FORMALDEHYDE, PHENOL- FORMALDEHYDE AND PHENOL- RESORCINOL- FORMALDEHYDE GEL RESINS	Arclin USA LLC
15/347,042	9-Nov-16	r chang	EXTRUDED RESORCINOL- FORMALDEHYDE, PHENOL- FORMALDEHYDE AND PHENOL- RESORCINOL- FORMALDEHYDE GEL RESINS	Arclin USA LLC
15/075,256	21-Mar-16		PROCESS FOR PRODUCING EXTRUDED SOLID NOVOLAC PRODUCTS	Arclin USA LLC

# **Canadian Patents:**

# All Credit Agreements:

Patent		Application	<u>Title</u>	<u>Owner</u>
Number	Patent Issuance	<u>Status</u>		
2561548	29-May- 12	Granted	COATING COMPOSITION, COATED ARTICLE AND A METHOD TO MANUFACTURE THE SAME	Arclin USA LLC
3092809	28-Feb-19	Granted	FORMALDEHYDE-FREE HIGHLY WATER AND ABRASION RESISTANT OVERLAY FOR BUILDING PRODUCTS	Arclin USA LLC
2603840	11-Feb-14	Granted	A METHOD OF MANUFACTURE OF DIRECT PRESSURE LAMINATES	Arclin USA LLC
2590102	7-Dec-10	Granted	ABRASION RESISTANT LAMINATE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	Arclin USA LLC
2640634	9-Feb-16	Granted	of Fiber Glass Mats	Arclin Canada Ltd / Arclin Canada Ltee (now known as Arclin Canada Holdings Ltd.)
2607611	26-Nov- 13	Granted	Poly (vinyl alcohol)-based formaldehyde free curable aqueous composition	Arclin USA LLC

[[5711145]]

2666749	12-Jan-16	Granted	Renewable binder for nonwoven materials	Arclin USA LLC
2511961	9-Jan-07	Granted	Wood Materials & Engineered Wood Products	Arclin Canada Ltd / Arclin Canada Ltee (now known as Arclin Canada Holdings Ltd.)
2502435	6-Jan-09	Granted	Wood Product	Arclin Canada Ltd / Arclin Canada Ltee (now known as Arclin Canada Holdings Ltd.)
2519095	25-Nov- 08	Granted	Spectroscopic Monitoring of Resin Application prior to Assembly of Composite Wood Veneer Product	

[[5711145]]

**RECORDED: 10/01/2021**